
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
 
APPLICANT: William Manley​ ​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  2nd     

 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0218-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:  7th  
 
HEARING DATE:  February 18, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling and associated facilities with less setbacks 
and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 2500 
Howard Grove Road in Davidsonville. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 15.85 acres of land and is identified as Lot 44 of Parcel 387 
in Block 7 on Tax Map 50 in the Eagles Passages subdivision. The subject property is zoned RA - 
Rural Agricultural District and recently contained a single family dwelling that has been removed.  
 
The subject site is a waterfront property on the South River which lies within the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area and is designated RCA - Resource Conservation Area and is not located within a BMA - 
Buffer Modification Area.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to remove several accessory structures and to construct a new two story single 
family detached dwelling with walkout basement (height 20 feet) and associated facilities. According 
to the site plan the proposed dwelling will consist of 4,979 square feet. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 17-8-201(a) of the Code stipulates that development in the Resource Conservation Area (RCA) may 
not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; 
is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access to the shoreline. A portion of the 
proposed limit of disturbance (LOD) will disturb slopes of 15% or greater, necessitating a variance to 
this provision. The site plan shows a disturbance of 1,080 square feet, with exact disturbance to be 
determined at the time of permit.  
 
§ 18-13-104(a) of the Code requires that there shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer landward from the 
mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands. § 18-13-104 (b) provides for 
an expanded buffer where there are contiguous steep slopes of 15% or more and is to be expanded by 
the greater of four feet for every 1% of slope or to the top of the slope and shall include all land within 
50 feet from the top of the slopes. § 17-8-301 of the Subdivision Code states that development on 
properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of Maryland 



(COMAR). § 27.01.01 (B) (8) (ii) of COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream tidal wetland 
tidal waters or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” § 27.01.09 E. (1) (a) (ii) of COMAR 
authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or redevelopment activity by 
variance. The proposal includes approximately 71,280 square feet of expanded buffer disturbance as 
shown on the site plan. Exact buffer disturbance will be determined at the time of permit. 
 
No setback variances are required. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The property is of adequate size and width for a lot in the RA District. According to the critical area 
report, the total lot coverage after development will be 19,729 square. Exact lot coverage calculations 
will be determined at the time of permit. The applicant argues that the only location to build the 
proposed home is where the existing house is already located and the new dwelling will not be located 
any closer to the South River than the existing house.  
 
The Health Department commented that it has no objection to the variance request as long as a plan 
is submitted and approved by the Health Department. 
 
The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division) provided various comments 
related to the proposal and recommended approval of the variance from engineering and/or utility 
review subject to their comments being addressed prior to the variance hearing or with the grading 
permit.  
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that the site plan submitted does not 
accurately show the steep slopes on site in their entirety. Evaluation of the amount of disturbance 
cannot be completed accurately. Applicant was advised during the pre-file meeting to provide detailed 
justification for the variance request. This Office has no objection to the redevelopment of this site in 
the general location of the previous structure. Sufficient information was not provided to determine 
whether the application meets the standards for approval or whether slope disturbance could be 
reduced.  
 
The Critical Area Commission commented they oppose the variance request as the design does not 
meet all of the critical area variance standards or the standard of unwarranted hardship. As proposed, 
the design of the 4,979 square foot house including the three-car garage, circular driveway, and 
associated amenities constitutes a substantial increase in size and scale to the improvements that 
previously existed on the property. The applicant can redesign the improvements in a manner that 
reduces the proposed footprint and impacts, and they would still have reasonable and significant use of 
the entire parcel.  
 
Additionally, the County’s Critical Area program and the State Critical Area regulations place strict 
limits on disturbance to steep slopes, the Critical Area Buffer, and other Habitat Protection Areas 
(HPA) such as to Forest Interior Dwelling Species (FIDS) habitat in order to meet the goals of the 
Critical Area law. Approving a variance to allow greater impacts to these sensitive and protected 
features when there is the ability to either relocate and/or to minimize the size of proposed 
improvements is not a right commonly enjoyed by other, similar properties developed under the 
County’s Critical Area program. No property owner has the right to impact HPAs and steep slopes 
without consideration of minimizing and reducing such impacts. For an example, impacts to FIDS, the 
expanded buffer, and steep slopes would be minimized by reducing the size of the proposed dwelling 
and garage, reorienting the driveway to provide direct access to the garage and parking areas versus 
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the circular driveway that increases lot coverage in the expanded buffer and impacts to FIDS. 
 
Further, the cumulative impact of development in the Critical Area has a substantial and negative 
impact on the Chesapeake Bay. Given the lot is waterfront to the South River and given the 
environmentally sensitive features on this site including the expanded buffer, steep slopes and FIDS 
habitat, the proposed project results in an increase in lot coverage and disturbance to these sensitive 
features. This proposal in its current design is not in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Critical 
Area law and regulations or the County’s Critical Area program. 
 
Lastly, the proposed design results in increased lot coverage and impacts to steep slopes, the buffer, 
and within interior FIDS habitat which adversely impacts water quality and habitat on this site. The 
proposed improvements and clearing of forest do not meet the design standards listed within A Guide 
to the Conservation of Forest Interior Dwellings Birds in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, as 
published on the State’s Critical Area Commission website regarding the width of the proposed 
footprint for the driveway, garage, and dwelling. The clearing required to support the proposed 
footprint of the improvements will result in the conversion of interior FIDS habitat to edge habitat 
which increases the introduction and spread of invasive species and predative species such as 
Brown-headed Cowbird that further impacts the quantity and velocity of stormwater flowing into the 
South River, resulting in degradation to water quality. There, this request can absolutely have an 
adverse effect to water quality and habitat within the Critical Area. 
 
For the reasons explained, the Critical Area Commission opposes the variance as proposed and 
recommends denial. However, this position is subject to change if design changes are made that 
minimizes the impacts to the sensitive and protected environmental features noted above. Such design 
changes would include minimizing the size and width of the proposed improvements and redesigning 
the driveway for a more direct access to the garage which could be reoriented to the anterior of the 
house. If considered, the proposed changes would greatly reduce the proposed footprint and impacts to 
the sensitive environmental features on the site.  
 
The Cultural Resources Division commented that the project area contains historic site, AA-981, St. 
George Barber Ancillary Buildings and associated archaeological site, 18AN701. The Cultural 
Resources Section obtained adequate documentation of buildings within and near the project area 
during review for a previous building permit and had no further requirements. Please note that there is 
high archaeological potential in areas of Eagles Passage outside of the current project area that would 
require further archaeological survey, but the current project was surveyed previously and no further 
work is recommended.  
 
The Department of Recreation and Parks commented that the site lies within the Anne Arundel 
Green Infrastructure Network, a proposed preservation area considered in the Anne Arundel County 
Green Infrastructure Master Plan. The proposed development is consistent with the spirit of the Green 
Infrastructure Master Plan.  
 
For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on the following: 
 
Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to 
and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict 
implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an unwarranted hardship or 
practical difficulty. In this case the presence of steep slopes in combination with the buffer makes 
redeveloping the site with a single family dwelling difficult without relief from the Code and some 
relief is warranted. 



 
With regard to general relief to allow a dwelling to be rebuilt, a literal interpretation of the County’s 
critical area program may deprive the applicant of rights that are commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in similar areas. The granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant a special 
privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. This request is not a result of actions by the 
applicant and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring 
property.  
 
As discussed in the Critical Area Commission comments, the proposal is not in harmony with the 
general spirit and intent of the County’s critical area program as the applicant could reduce or 
reconfigure the proposal to reduce the impacts to sensitive environmental features. Furthermore, the 
proposal may adversely affect water quality and adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within 
the critical area and the applicant should further evaluate site planning alternatives to reduce the 
proposal.  
 
With regard to the requirements for all variances: 
 
There is no evidence that the proposal will alter the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the 
appropriate use or development of adjacent property, however based on the Critical Area Commission 
comments, the proposal may be detrimental to the public welfare due to its impacts to environmentally 
sensitive features. Given the size of the house, driveway and garage, this Office does not consider the 
proposal to represent the minimum necessary to afford relief. While some relief may be warranted to 
redevelop the site with an allowed use, there appears to be opportunity to design a smaller proposal 
that would represent the minimum necessary.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office 
recommends denial of the proposed variances for the construction of the dwelling and associated 
facilities as shown on the site plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
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EAGLES PASSAGES LOT 44 
 
 

 
CRITICAL AREA REPORT NARRATIVE 

 
 

Single Lot 
 

NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 
 
 
 

FOR:  WILLIAM MANLEY 
  1006 LIBERTY NEST COURT 
  DAVIDSONVILLE MD, 21035 
 
  
 
     BY: J.A. CHISHOLM, P.E., LLC 
      55 OLD SOLOMON’S ISLAND ROAD, STE D 
      ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 
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Narrative: 

 
1. The subject property is a waterfront residential site that will be used for construction 

of a single family dwelling to replace an existing house, and installation of associated 
septic system, stormwater management and driveway. 

 
2. The site is predominately mixed hardwoods.  The site is a total of 690, 641 SF.  Of 

that area, approximately 548,919 SF is forested.  The total disturbance is 133,294 SF, 
of which 24,631 is disturbed forest.  There is mitigation is the form of canopy trees 
and understory trees in the amount of 12,560 SF. 

 
3. The following methods have been used to minimize impacts on water quality and 

habitat from proposed construction:  stormwater management best management 
practices including installation of a rain garden and dry wells as well as rooftop and 
non-rooftop disconnection areas, erosion and sediment control measures during 
construction including reinforced silt fence, super silt fence and temporary seeding. 

 
4. The total existing impervious surface before construction is 18,378 SF.  The total 

impervious surface after construction is 19,729 SF. 
 
5. The project site includes expanded buffers and steep slopes of 15% or greater. 
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Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
01/03/2025

Due Date
01/09/2025

Assigned to
Jean Janvier

Assigned to Department
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
01/13/2025

Action By
Jean Janvier

Overtime
No

Comments
1. The Erosion and Sediment Control Plan for G02019917 shows proposed
features that are not shown on the Site Plan. Please ensure that the proposed
features shown are consistent on both plans.
2. Show the existing conditions and proposed conditions on separate pages of
the Site Plan for clarity.
3. The stormwater management devices must be a minimum of 50 feet from
water wells.
4. Show the location of any existing wells and label them with their well number.
Also, please note what will be done with them (e.g. abandonment, etc).
5. The Critical Area Report Narrative mentions rooftop and non-rooftop
disconnection areas are proposed for this project. Please indicate their
respective locations on the Site Plan. They must be located in areas with slopes
of less than or equal to 5%.
6. On page 1 of the Site Plan, the “area vegetatively stabilized” and the “area
mechanically stabilized" do not add up to the “disturbed area.” Please clarify.
7. On the Individual Single Family Dwelling Unit Engineering Review Checklist,
the box is checked indicating that the Site Plan includes NAD-83 coordinates.
However, the Site Plan submitted shows the NAD 27 coordinate system was
used. Please correct the Site Plan to show NAD 83 coordinates, as required in
the aforementioned checklist.
8. As mentioned in the Letter of Explanation, for development in the Critical
Area, disturbance should be kept to a minimum. Please indicate if the existing
gravel access road to be paved is already 20 feet wide or is the proposed paved
driveway being expanded to 20 ft wide (being wider than the existing gravel
access road)?
9. The existing 1,340 sq-ft structure to be removed is located outside of the
LOD. Please expand the LOD to include this structure unless it is being
demolished with a demo/building permit unrelated to grading permit G02019917.
10. On the Site Plan, show the steep slopes and the steep slope buffers and
label them accordingly in the legend.
11. Stormwater management devices are not permitted in steep slope buffers.
12. Per page 9 of the plat Eagles Passages (0176/0001), there are four
structures that are denoted as “existing buildings to be razed by developer.”
Please explain why these structures were not removed previously.
13. In the Critical Area, the computations of the 10% pollutant reduction rule will
be required to be submitted with the grading permit.
14. There seems to be an excessive LOD, which this not kept to a minimum
disturbance, as was stated in the explanation letter. The explanation letter states
that the LOD has been kept to a minimum. However, the LOD shown in the Site
Plan appears to be excessive. Please clarify how the LOD will be minimized.
15. Please note, any engineering approval, once received, does not reconcile
other agencies' comments and may need to be revised (with additional
comments) to address their concerns.
Determination/Recommendation – Based on the above review comments, this
office recommends the approval of the variance request from an Engineering
and/or Utility review with the above comments being addressed prior to the
Variance Hearing or with the Grading Permit.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
Engineering

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner
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Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email
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Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
12/19/2024

Due Date
01/09/2025

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
01/29/2025

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
The site plan submitted does not accurately show the steep slopes on site in
their entirety. Evaluation of the amount of disturbance cannot be completed
accurately.
Applicant was advised during the pre-file meeting to provide detailed justification
for the variance request.
This Office has no objection to the redevelopment of this site in the general
location of the previous structure. Sufficient information was not provided to
determine whether the application meets the standards for approval or whether
slope disturbance could be reduced.
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OPZ Critical Area
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 Wes Moore  Erik Fisher  
 Governor   Chair 

 Aruna Miller  Katherine Charbonneau 
 Lt. Governor  Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 – (410) 260-3460 

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea/ – TTY users call via the Maryland Relay Service 

 

February 3, 2025 

 

Ms. Sterling Seay 

Planning Administrator 

Anne Arundel County Zoning Division 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

 

Re:Manley - 2500 Howard Grove Rd (2024-0218-V) 

 

Dear Ms. Seay, 

 

Thank you for providing information on the above-referenced variance request. The applicant is 

seeking a variance to the County’s Critical Area code to allow for disturbance within Critical 

Area Buffer and to steep slopes. The 15.85-acre property is located entirely within the Resource 

Conservation Area (RCA). The applicant proposes to raze the existing dwelling unit and three 

accessory structures and construct a new dwelling unit. The site history and aerial imagery 

indicates that the previous dwelling unit on the property went neglected and has already been 

razed as of 2024 and portions of the site were cleared. The proposed 4,979 square-foot structure, 

which includes a three-car garage and a circular driveway, will increase lot coverage within the 

Critical Area Buffer by approximately 1,900 square feet. The applicant proposes 13,147 square 

feet of Buffer Forest Clearing, which includes Forest Interior Dwelling Species (FIDS) habitat. 

Total Buffer disturbance will amount to 71,280 square feet.  

 

As proposed, our office opposes this variance request as the design does not meet each and every 

one of the Critical Area Variance standards including that the proposal would not adversely 

affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the jurisdiction’s 

local Critical Area, nor does the proposal meet the standard of unwarranted hardship.  

 

State law defines “unwarranted hardship” to mean that, without the requested variance, an 

applicant shall be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot. It does not 

appear that this request can meet this variance standard as the applicant has every opportunity to 

construct a dwelling and associated amenities in a manner that minimizes impacts to the Critical 

Area Buffer and steep slopes. As proposed, the design of the 4,979 square foot square foot house, 

including the three-car garage, circular driveway, and associated amenities constitutes a 

substantial increase in size and scale to the improvements that previously existed on the property. 

The applicant can redesign the improvements in a manner that reduces the proposed footprint 

and impacts, and they would still have reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel.  

 

Additionally, the County’s Critical Area program and the State Critical Area regulations place 

strict limits on disturbance to steep slopes, the Critical Area Buffer, and other Habitat Protection 



  

 

Areas (HPA) such as to Forest Interior Dwelling Species (FIDS) habitat in order to meet the 

goals of the Critical Area law. Approving a variance to allow greater impacts to these sensitive 

and protected features when there is the ability to either relocate and/or to minimize the size of 

proposed improvements is not a right commonly enjoyed by other, similar properties developed 

under the County’s Critical Area program. No property owner has the right to impact HPAs and 

steep slopes without consideration of minimizing and reducing such impacts. For an example, 

impacts to FIDS, the expanded Buffer, and steep slopes would be minimized by reducing the size 

of the proposed dwelling and garage, reorienting the garage to be situated anterior to the 

dwelling versus more adjacent to, and redesigning the driveway to provide direct access to the 

garage and parking areas versus the circular driveway that increases lot coverage in the expanded 

Buffer and impacts to FIDS impacts.  

 

Further, the cumulative impact of development in the Critical Area has a substantial and negative 

impact on the Chesapeake Bay. Given the lot is waterfront to the South River and given the 

environmentally sensitive features on this site including the expanded Buffer, steep slopes and 

FIDS habitat, the proposed project results in increase in lot coverage and disturbance to these 

sensitive features. This proposal in its current design is not in harmony with the spirit and intent 

of the Critical Area law and regulations or the County’s Critical Area program.  

 

Lastly, the proposed design results in increases in lot coverage and impacts to steep slopes, the 

Buffer, and within interior FIDS habitat which adversely impacts water quality and habitat 

located on this site. The proposed improvements and clearing of forest do not meet the design 

standards listed within A Guide to the Conservation of Forest Interior Dwelling Birds in the 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, as published on the State’s Critical Area Commission Website 

regarding the width of the proposed footprint for the driveway, garage, and dwelling. The 

clearing required to support the proposed footprint of the improvements will result in the 

conversion of interior FIDS habitat to edge habitat which increases the introduction and spread 

of invasive species and predative species such as Brown-headed Cowbird that further impacts 

FIDS. Forest clearing and added lot coverage within the Buffer and steep slopes can increase the 

quantity and velocity of stormwater flowing into the South River, resulting in degradation to 

water quality. Therefore, this request can absolutely have an adverse effect to water quality and 

habitat within the Critical Area.  

 

For the reasons explained above, this office opposes this variance as proposed and recommends 

denial. However, this position is subject to change if design changes are made that minimizes the 

impacts to the sensitive and protected environmental features noted above. Such design changes 

would include minimizing the size and width of the proposed improvements and redesigning the 

driveway for a more direct access to the garage which could be reoriented to the anterior of the 

house. If considered, the proposed changes would greatly reduce the proposed footprint and 

impacts to the sensitive environmental features on the site.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and 

submit it as part of the record. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of the decision 

made in this case. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (410)-260-3462 or 

jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov. 

 

 

 



  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Jamileh Soueidan 

Natural Resources Planner 

 

cc:  Jennifer Esposito, Critical Area Commission 

 

File: AA 0349-24 
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Task Details OPZ Cultural Resources
Assigned Date
12/19/2024

Due Date
01/09/2025

Assigned to
Stacy Poulos

Assigned to Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
01/03/2025

Action By
Stacy Poulos

Overtime
No

Comments
This project area contains historic site, AA-981, St. George Barber Ancillary
Buildings and associated archaeological site, 18AN701. The Cultural Resources
Section obtained adequate documentation of buildings within and near the
project area during review for a previous building permit and had no further
requirements. Please note that there is high archaeological potential in areas of
Eagles Passage outside of the current project area that would require further
archaeological survey, but the current project area was surveyed previously and
no further work is recommended.
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STEUART PITTMAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

JESSICA LEYS, DIRECTOR 
RECREATION AND PARKS 

1 HARRY S. TRUMAN PKWY 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

AACOUNTY.ORG/RECPARKS  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM	

 

TO:   Sadé Medina, Zoning Division  
  Office of Planning and Zoning  
 
FROM:  Pat Slayton 
  Capital Projects Division 
 
SUBJECT: Variance Case 2024-0218-V 
 

DATE:  

  

The Department of Recreation and Parks has reviewed the above plans to determine if there may be 
impacts to the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, parks, and trails. Please note 
our recommendations according to those findings below.  

 This site lies within the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, a proposed 
preservation area considered in the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Master Plan. 
The proposed development is consistent with the spirit of the Green Infrastructure Master 
Plan. 

 

The Department of Recreation and Parks has no further comments. 

 

 

cc: File 
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